Gemma Velasquez further testified that her husband left her with four children and
that due to his death, she could not eat nor sleep and that she felt very sad.[14]  If
her sufferings would be quantified, she was entitled to an amount of One Hundred
Thousand Pesos (P100,000.00).[15] For her husband’s funeral, she incurred Sixteen
Thousand One Hundred and Thirty Pesos (P16,130.00) in expenses.[16] She further
stated that when her husband died, he was only thirty-three (33) years old and that
he earned an average of One Hundred Fifty Pesos (P150.00) a day as a carpenter.
[17] She paid her lawyer Fifty Thousand Pesos (P50,000.00), plus an additional Five